

SB 1501-A7
(LC 278)
2/22/22 (AG/ps)

Requested by JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

**PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO
A-ENGROSSED SENATE BILL 1501**

1 On page 2 of the printed A-engrossed bill, line 1, delete the first blank
2 and insert “February 2, 2022,” and delete the second blank and insert “Feb-
3 ruary 7, 2022”.

4 In line 21, delete the first blank and insert “February 2, 2022,” and delete
5 the second blank and insert “February 7, 2022,”.

6 On page 3, line 36, delete the blank and insert “February 2, 2022,”.

7 In line 37, delete the blank and insert “February 7, 2022,”.

8 On page 5, line 4, delete the blank and insert “February 2, 2022,”.

9 In line 5, delete the blank and insert “February 7, 2022,”.

10 In line 19, delete the blank and insert “3 and appendix B”.

11 In line 33, delete the first blank and insert “February 2, 2022,” and delete
12 the second blank and insert “February 7, 2022”.

13 On page 6, line 1, delete the first blank and insert “February 2, 2022,” and
14 delete the second blank and insert “February 7, 2022,”.

15 In line 33, delete the first blank and insert “5.3.1.3” and delete the second
16 blank and insert “5.3.1.4” and delete the third blank and insert “5”.

17 In line 34, delete the first blank and insert “February 2, 2022,” and delete
18 the second blank and insert “February 7, 2022”.

19 On page 7, line 16, delete the first blank and insert “February 2, 2022,”
20 and delete the second blank and insert “February 7, 2022”.

21 On page 8, line 2, delete the first blank and insert “5.3.5.3” and delete the

1 second blank and insert “5”.

2 In line 35, delete the first blank and insert “February 2, 2022,” and delete
3 the second blank and insert “February 7, 2022”.

4 On page 13, line 24, delete the blank and insert “February 2, 2022,”.

5 In line 25, delete the blank and insert “February 7, 2022”.

6 On page 14, line 12, delete the first blank and insert “February 2, 2022,”
7 and delete the second blank and insert “February 7, 2022”.

8 In line 32, delete the blank and insert “February 2, 2022,”.

9 In line 33, delete the blank and insert “February 7, 2022”.

10 On page 15, line 17, delete the blank and insert “February 2, 2022,”.

11 In line 18, delete the blank and insert “February 7, 2022”.

12 On page 18, line 2, delete the blank and insert “February 2, 2022,”.

13 In line 3, delete the blank and insert “February 7, 2022,”.

14 On page 24, line 39, delete the blank and insert “February 2, 2022,”.

15 In line 40, delete the blank and insert “February 7, 2022”.

16 On page 27, line 12, delete the first blank and insert “February 2, 2022,”
17 and delete the second blank and insert “February 7, 2022”.

18 In line 24, delete the first blank and insert “February 2, 2022,” and delete
19 the second blank and insert “February 7, 2022”.

20 Delete lines 25 through 30 and insert:

21 “**NOTE:** Section 53 was deleted by amendment. Subsequent sections were
22 not renumbered.”.

23 In line 40, delete the blank and insert “February 2, 2022,”.

24 In line 41, delete the blank and insert “February 7, 2022,”.

25 On page 28, line 5, delete the blank and insert “February 2, 2022,”.

26 In line 6, delete the blank and insert “February 7, 2022,”.

27 In line 45, delete the blank and insert “February 2, 2022,”.

28 On page 29, line 1, delete the blank and insert “February 7, 2022,”.

29 In line 20, delete the blank and insert “February 2, 2022,”.

30 In line 21, delete the blank and insert “February 7, 2022,”.

1 On page 30, line 22, delete the blank and insert “February 2, 2022,”.
2 In line 23, delete the blank and insert “February 7, 2022,”.
3 On page 32, line 24, delete the blank and insert “February 2, 2022,”.
4 In line 25, delete the blank and insert “February 7, 2022,”.
5 On page 38, line 20, delete the blank and insert “February 2, 2022,”.
6 In line 21, delete the blank and insert “February 7, 2022.”
7 On page 42, after line 5, insert:

8
9 **“APPROPRIATIONS**

10
11 **“SECTION 78. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the**
12 **General Fund appropriation made to the Department of Environ-**
13 **mental Quality by section 1 (2), chapter 673, Oregon Laws 2021, for the**
14 **biennium ending June 30, 2023, for water quality, is increased by**
15 **\$352,217 to carry out the provisions of sections 1 to 8, 10 to 25, 30 to**
16 **39, 42 to 44 and 50 to 52 of this 2022 Act and the amendments to stat-**
17 **utes by sections 9, 26 to 29, 40, 41 and 45 to 49 of this 2022 Act.**

18 **“SECTION 79. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the**
19 **General Fund appropriation made to the State Department of Fish and**
20 **Wildlife by section 1 (2), chapter 679, Oregon Laws 2021, for the**
21 **biennium ending June 30, 2023, for wildlife division, is increased by**
22 **\$228,558 to carry out the provisions of sections 1 to 8, 10 to 25, 30 to**
23 **39, 42 to 44 and 50 to 52 of this 2022 Act and the amendments to stat-**
24 **utes by sections 9, 26 to 29, 40, 41 and 45 to 49 of this 2022 Act.**

25 **“SECTION 80. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the**
26 **General Fund appropriation made to the State Department of Fish and**
27 **Wildlife by section 1 (3), chapter 679, Oregon Laws 2021, for the**
28 **biennium ending June 30, 2023, for administrative services division, is**
29 **increased by \$567,897 to carry out the provisions of sections 1 to 8, 10**
30 **to 25, 30 to 39, 42 to 44 and 50 to 52 of this 2022 Act and the amend-**

1 ments to statutes by sections 9, 26 to 29, 40, 41 and 45 to 49 of this 2022
2 Act.

3 **“SECTION 81.** Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the
4 General Fund appropriation made to the State Department of Fish and
5 Wildlife by section 1 (7), chapter 679, Oregon Laws 2021, for the
6 biennium ending June 30, 2023, for habitat division, is increased by
7 \$826,619 to carry out the provisions of sections 1 to 8, 10 to 25, 30 to
8 39, 42 to 44 and 50 to 52 of this 2022 Act and the amendments to stat-
9 utes by sections 9, 26 to 29, 40, 41 and 45 to 49 of this 2022 Act.

10 **“SECTION 82.** Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures,
11 the limitation on expenditures established by section 2 (7), chapter 679,
12 Oregon Laws 2021, for the biennium ending June 30, 2023, as the max-
13 imum limits for payment of expenses from fees, moneys or other rev-
14 enues, including Miscellaneous Receipts and including federal funds
15 from the Pacific Coastal Salmon Recovery Fund, but excluding lottery
16 funds and federal funds not described in section 2, chapter 679, Oregon
17 Laws 2021, collected or received by the State Department of Fish and
18 Wildlife, for habitat division, is increased by \$64,907 to carry out the
19 provisions of sections 1 to 8, 10 to 25, 30 to 39, 42 to 44 and 50 to 52 of
20 this 2022 Act and the amendments to statutes by sections 9, 26 to 29,
21 40, 41 and 45 to 49 of this 2022 Act.

22 **“SECTION 83.** Notwithstanding any other provision of law, there is
23 appropriated to the State Department of Fish and Wildlife, for the
24 biennium ending June 30, 2023, out of the General Fund, the amount
25 of \$10,000,000, for deposit in the Private Forest Accord Mitigation
26 Subaccount established within the Oregon Conservation and Recre-
27 ation Fund established by ORS 496.252, for use by the Private Forest
28 Accord Grant Program described in section 32 of this 2022 Act.

29 **“SECTION 84.** Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the
30 General Fund appropriation made to the State Forestry Department

1 by section 1 (4), chapter 605, Oregon Laws 2021, for the biennium end-
2 ing June 30, 2023, for private forests, is increased by \$14,024,057 to carry
3 out the provisions of sections 1 to 8, 10 to 25, 30 to 39, 42 to 44 and 50
4 to 52 of this 2022 Act and the amendments to statutes by sections 9,
5 26 to 29, 40, 41 and 45 to 49 of this 2022 Act.

6 **“SECTION 85.** Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures,
7 the limitation on expenditures established by section 2 (1), chapter 605,
8 Oregon Laws 2021, for the biennium ending June 30, 2023, as the max-
9 imum limits for payment of expenses from fees, moneys or other rev-
10 enues, including Miscellaneous Receipts and including federal funds
11 from the United States Forest Service for fire protection and for re-
12 search projects, but excluding lottery funds and federal funds not de-
13 scribed in section 2, chapter 605, Oregon Laws 2021, collected or
14 received by the State Forestry Department, for agency administration,
15 is increased by \$1,021,131 to carry out the provisions of sections 1 to
16 8, 10 to 25, 30 to 39, 42 to 44 and 50 to 52 of this 2022 Act and the
17 amendments to statutes by sections 9, 26 to 29, 40, 41 and 45 to 49 of
18 this 2022 Act.

19 **“SECTION 86.** Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures,
20 the limitation on expenditures established by section 2 (5), chapter 605,
21 Oregon Laws 2021, for the biennium ending June 30, 2023, as the max-
22 imum limits for payment of expenses from fees, moneys or other rev-
23 enues, including Miscellaneous Receipts and including federal funds
24 from the United States Forest Service for fire protection and for re-
25 search projects, but excluding lottery funds and federal funds not de-
26 scribed in section 2, chapter 605, Oregon Laws 2021, collected or
27 received by the State Forestry Department, for private forests, is in-
28 creased by \$1,625,000 to carry out the provisions of sections 1 to 8, 10
29 to 25, 30 to 39, 42 to 44 and 50 to 52 of this 2022 Act and the amend-
30 ments to statutes by sections 9, 26 to 29, 40, 41 and 45 to 49 of this 2022

1 **Act.”.**

2 In line 9, delete “78” and insert “87”.

3 In line 15, delete “79” and insert “88”.

4 _____